Wisconsin law.
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25 MARRIAGE & FAMILY THERAPY, COUNSELING & SOCIAL WORKER MPSW 12.04

Chapter MPSW 12
PROFESSIONAL COUNSELOR SUPERVISED PRACTICE

MPSW12.01 Supervised practice requirement. MPSW 12.03 Pre-licensure supervised practice outcome requirement.
MPSW 12.02 Qualifications of practice supervisor MPSW 12.04 Limitations on group supervision.

Note: Chapter SFC 12 was created as an gemay rule dective April 26, 1993.  from practicing in given cases, or recommend to the supersisee’

Note: Chapter SFC 12 was renumbeotd MPSW 12 under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 1., i i
Stats.,and corrections made underl3.93 (2m) (b) 7., StatRegister October 2002 employerthat the employer interrupr stop the supervisee from

No. 562 practicingin given cases, and to terminate the supervised relation
shipif necessary
MPSW 12.01 Supervised practice requirement. (2) Supervisionof a period of supervised practice of prefes

(1) Exceptas provided irsub.(4), an applicant for licensure assionalcounseling may be exercised by any of the following:
aprofessional counselor unded$.7.12 Stats., shall complete a  (a) An individual licensed as a professional counselor who has
period of supervised practice while holding a training licenseeceiveda doctorate degree in professional counseling.
beforebeing eligible fodicensure. Supervision of the practice of (b) An individual licensed as a professional counselor who has
professionalcounseling undertaken to meet the pre-licensugmgagedn the equivalent of 5 years of full-time professional
requirementmay be exercised by a person other than an empl@punseling.

mentsupervisar The supervisor may exercise discretion as to the .y A psvchiatrist or a psvchologist licensed under
frequencyduration, and intensitgf the supervision sessions tOStaEts?. psy psy 9 435

rsnuer)(eetﬁl?sg\(lgrrggiecgfp()er:ﬁjg our of supervisionpeek during the (d) A person employed e division of vocational rehabilita
. ) . tion as acivil service vocational rehabilitation supervisievel 3,
(2) An applicant who has received a mastadegree shall \yno is licensed as a professional counselor or who has engaged
.comp:eteatr:eas; 3,000 houlrs d(,’f profﬁss&%e;]l counSﬁImg Practigfthe equivalent of 5 years of full-time professional counseling.
In no less than 2 years, including at lek ours of face-to (e) An individual, other than an individual specified in pars.

faceclient contact, under the supervision of a person specified, i ; . -
s.MPSW 12.02 (2pefore the applicant is eligible for a license a@lé? (sde)(’:t\?clnr;]o isapproved in advance by the professional eoun

a professional counselor . . - .
(3) It is the applicant responsibility to satisfy the profes

(3) An applicant who has receiveddmctoral degree shall _. : ; :
complete either during or after completion of the doctoral degres'oglﬁ:ggt?gsslors section that the applicarstipervisor met all

program, at least 1,000 hours of professional counseling practiCyq;..” ¢, RegisteNovember1993, No. 455ef. 12-1-93.CR 01-026am.
underthe supervision of a person specified iIMBSW 12.02 (2) (2), . (2) (b) and (d)Register December 2001 No. 5&F. 1-1-02,CR 02-105r.
beforethe applicant is eligible for a license as a professional couandrect (2) Register October 2002 No. 562f. 11-1-02.

selor.

(4) An applicant who has receivedmastes degree in profes ~ MPSW 12.03  Pre-licensure supervised practice
sionalcounseling oits equivalent and has completed any portiofutcome requirement. ~ Asa condition of successful comple
of his or her 3,00(ours of supervised professional counselingon of a period of superviseutactice, the candidate for licensure
practicein another state shall be given credittionse hours pro Shalldemonstrate competence to disher practice supervisor in
vided they included at least,000 hours of face—to—face client€achof the following areas: counselnpgnmples and technlques;
contact,or a proportionateumber thereof, and are COmp|eted:asemanagement; client assessment; ethics; and professional and

underthe supervision of a supervisor acceptable to the prof%mmunityinteraction. The cr?ndidar'][e for certification shall also
sional counselor section. emonstrateeompetence to his or her practice supervisor in at

. least3 of the following 7 areas: coordination and supervision of
S¥rvicesindividual and group and famijlgr individual and group

sionalcounseling oits equivalent and has completed any portiog, family counseling techniques; assessment planmidginis

of his or her 1,00Bours of supervised professional counselingaion and interpretation; service delivery systems and referral:
practicein another state shall be given credittfuse hours pro o nselingplan development; legal testimony; asahsultation.
vided they are completed under the supervision of a SUPervisOfjisiory: 1. Register November 1993, No. 455ef. 12-1-93.CR 02-105am.
acceptableo the professional counselor section. RegisterOctober 2002 No. 562f. 11-1-02.

History: Cr. Register November1993, No. 455eff. 12-1-93 am. (1) (intro.),
RegisterNovember 1994, No. 46/efl. 12-1-94,CR 02-105r. and recrRegister [T ‘o
Ociober2002 No. 562ef. 11-1-02,CR 08-088 renum. (intro.), (1) and (2) tobe _ MPSW 12.04  Limitations on group supervision.

(1), (2) and (3) and am. (1), ci(4) and (5)Register June 2009 No. 642ff. 7-1-09 (1) If supervision is provided in group sessions, the group shall
consistof no more than 6 persons receiving supervisioevery
MPSW 12.02 Qualifications of practice supervisor . Oneperson providing supervision.
(1) A persorwho supervises the practice of professional counsel (2) If supervision is provided in group sessions, each person
ing shall have adequate training, knowledge and skitbtope receivingsupervision as part of the group session receives one
tently render any professional counseling service that a superviseeir credit for each hour that the group meets for supervision, but
undertakesThe supervisor may not permit a supervisee to engagey not credit any time which is primarily social activity with the
in any professional counseling practice that the supervisor cangaiupor supervisor as part of a supervision session.
competentlyperform. All supervisors shall be legally aeth-  (3) A supervision session for a group or individual which is
cally responsible for the supervised activities of the professiorngbvided by more than one supervisor may not be credited for
counselorsupervisee. Supervisors shall #eailable or make morethan the actual time elapsed during the supervision session,
appropriateprovision for emegency consultation and interven notincluding social activities.
tion. Supervisors shall be ableitdgerrupt or stop the supervisee History: Cr. Register November1993, No. 455eff. 12-1-93.

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
is the date the chapter was last published. Report errors (608) 266-3151. Register June 2009 No. 642
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